1
Introduction to Surgical Robotics
4th Summer School in Surgical Robotics
September 9-16, 2009
Etienne Dombre
LIRMM, Montpellier
September 9, 2009

(Tsukuba Univ., Japan(Tsukuba Univ., Japan ))
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (12)
Assistive technologies:
Robotic mobility / manipulation aids
Robot MANUS (Exact Dynamics BV, Robot MANUS (Exact Dynamics BV,
The Netherlands), 1980The Netherlands), 1980 ’’ss
Smart walker GUIDO (Smart walker GUIDO ( HapticaHaptica , ,
Dublin, + Univ. Dublin, + Univ. PolytechPolytech . Madrid). Madrid)
MONIMAD (MONIMAD (RobosoftRobosoft , LRP, France), LRP, France)
Smart / “Intelligent” walker:
• obstacle avoidance capabilities
• navigational assistance
• mobility but also transfer aid
VAVA--PAMAID (PAMAID ( VA Pittsburgh VA Pittsburgh
HealthcareHealthcare System)System)
MOVAID EU project (Coordinated by SSSA, Italy), 1990MOVAID EU project (Coordinated by SSSA, Italy), 1990 ’’ss
7
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (13)
AiboAibo (Sony, Japan)(Sony, Japan)
Seal robot Seal robot ParoParo (AIST (AIST –– Intelligent System Intelligent System

• Outcomes:
- less corrective surgeries,
- better life expectancy of prostheses.Brent, Mittlestadt
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (26)
Machining rigid surfaces: Orthopedics
• Navigation systems / localizers
OrthoPilotOrthoPilot ((AesculapAesculap ))
Y. Patoux, ISIS, 2 nd Summer School on Surgical Robotics, Montpellier, Sept. 20 05
14
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (27)
Machining rigid surfaces: Orthopedics
ROBODOC (ISS, ROBODOC (ISS, thenthen
RobodocRobodoc ), 1992), 1992
BRIGIT (BRIGIT (MedTechMedTech //ZimmerZimmer , LIRMM), 2005, LIRMM), 2005
CASPAR (CASPAR ( OrtoMaquetOrtoMaquet / /
URS Ortho), 1997URS Ortho), 1997
• Navigation systems: limited accuracy. They are not robots…
• Robots: Industrial robots � Dedicated systems � "Portable" robots
ACROBOT (ACROBOT ( ImperialImperial
CollegeCollege //AcrobotAcrobot LtdLtd ), 2001), 2001

- Several bars connected with (more or less) fast loc kable joints:
• Unitrak and Endofreeze (Aesculap, Tuttlingen, Germany),
• Endoboy (Geyser-Endobloc, Coudes, France),
• Martin (Gebrüder Martin GmbH & Co., Tuttlingen, Germany),
• PASSIST (Academic Medical Center, Amsterdam, The Netherlands)…
- Do not allow frequent camera motions as it requires  (at least one) surgeon’s hand
Constrained manipulation: MIS
EndoboyEndoboy ((GeyserGeyser --EndoblocEndobloc , France): , France):
pneumaticpneumatic lockinglocking
EndofreezeEndofreeze ((AesculapAesculap , , GermanyGermany ): ):
pneumaticpneumatic lockinglocking
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (32)
EndoAssistEndoAssist
(Armstrong (Armstrong HealthcareHealthcare //
ProsurgicsProsurgics , , BracknellBracknell , UK), 1996, UK), 1996
AESOP (Computer Motion), 1994AESOP (Computer Motion), 1994
LapmanLapman ((MedsysMedsys , , BelgiumBelgium ), 2004), 2004
• Active endoscope holders:
- the robot must provide a built-in remote
center of motion to comply with the

PP--armarm ( ( DptDpt MechanicalMechanical Science & Science &
BioengngBioengng , Osaka , Osaka UnivUniv ., ., JapanJapan ), 2007), 2007 SoloAssistSoloAssist ((MicroMicro --EpsilonEpsilon , ,
OrtenburgOrtenburg , , GermanyGermany ))
FIPS FIPS EndoarmEndoarm (Karlsruhe (Karlsruhe ResearchResearch InstituteInstitute & &
UnivUniv . T. Tüübingen, bingen, GermanyGermany ), 2000), 2000
Hand Hand FreeFree Navigation Navigation SystemSystem ((InstitutoInstituto
PolitPolit éécnicocnico NacionalNacional , Mexico), 2009Mexico), 2009
Held by the
surgeon
� �
� �
� �
 �
� �
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (34)
ZEUS (Computer Motion), 1998ZEUS (Computer Motion), 1998
• Master-slave robots
LaprotekLaprotek ((EndoviaEndovia MedicalMedical ))
Constrained manipulation: MIS
Da Vinci (Intuitive Da Vinci (Intuitive SurgicalSurgical ), 1999), 1999
18
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (35)
ArtemisArtemis (FZK, Karlsruhe)(FZK, Karlsruhe)
RTW (UC Berkeley), 1999RTW (UC Berkeley), 1999
FujieFujie Lab. (Lab. ( WasedaWaseda UnivUniv ., Tokyo)., Tokyo)
MitsuishiMitsuishi Lab., (Tokyo Lab., (Tokyo UnivUniv .).)
• Master-slave robots
� �

• …and also in neurosurgery
• Advantages of a robot:
- the surgeon is not anymore exposed to radiation
- accuracy in targeting
- possible compensation for physiological motions
- …
• Some difficulties:
- the instrument / needle passes through a “semi-
fixed” point � the translation is constrained in
two directions
- soft tissues + needle may be deformable…
- reach smaller and smaller targets
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (38)
Constrained targeting: Neurosurgery
SurgiscopeSurgiscope ((ElektaElekta --IGSIGS, , thenthen
ISIS, France), 1997ISIS, France), 1997
NEUROMATE (IMMI/ISS/NEUROMATE (IMMI/ISS/SchaererSchaerer --MayfieldMayfield ), 1996), 1996
• Robots = tool holders
The guide constrains the direction of the instrument
• Microscope holders

• Analysis of some surgical functions:
- "Machining" (rigid surfaces as bones)
- Constrained manipulation (through a trocar)
- Constrained targeting (reach a target through an entry port)
- Surface tracking
- Micro-manipulation
• ... and some other "Tele-uses":
- Tele-echography
- Tele-surgery
- Tele-diagnosis
26
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (51)
TheThe UltrasoundUltrasound robot (UBC, Vancouver), 1999robot (UBC, Vancouver), 1999
MasudaMasuda Lab. Tokyo Lab. Tokyo UnivUniv . A&T, 1999. A&T, 1999
Tele-echography
TER (TIMC, Grenoble), 2001TER (TIMC, Grenoble), 2001
Remote control of an echographic probe:
to enable an expert in the hospital to
examine a patient at home, in an
emergency vehicle, in a remote clinic, in a
space shuttle or a ship...
MitsuishiMitsuishi Lab.(Tokyo Lab.(Tokyo UnivUniv .).)
HIPPOCRATE (LIRMM/SINTERS, Montpellier), 1999HIPPOCRATE (LIRMM/SINTERS, Montpellier), 1999
44--dof dof ProbeProbe --holderholder & 4& 4--dof dof wristwrist
(Manitoba (Manitoba UnivUniv ., Canada)., Canada)
• Tele-echography
� �
� �
� �
 �
� �
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (52)
SYRTECH (SYRTECH (LVRLVR--BourgesBourges ), 2001), 2001
TERESA (TERESA (LVRLVR--BourgesBourges / /
SINTERS), 2003SINTERS), 2003
ESTELE (ESTELE (RobosoftRobosoft ), 2007), 2007
MedirobMedirob ((MedicalMedical RoboticsRobotics , , SwedenSweden ))
Otelo2  (Otelo2  ( LVRLVR--BourgesBourges / /
IST PROJECT), 2005IST PROJECT), 2005
Tele-echography
• Tele-echography
On the market
First experimental validation between

- size requirements : Ø < 10mm, L = a few cm,
small radius of curvature
- Force capabilities: a few Newtons (penetration
force in a coronary artery = 1N), up to 50 N to
grasp a needle
Toward intra-body robotics
Da Vinci (Intuitive Da Vinci (Intuitive SurgicalSurgical ))
ISIR, ParisISIR, Paris
E. Dombre, Introduction to Medical Robotics (80)
• Mini-manipulators “inside the body”
2 design approaches:
Toward intra-body robotics
Ø =  10 mm
L > 110 mm
MIPS (MIPS (INRIAINRIA--SophiaSophia ), 2002), 2002
DRIMIS (ISIR, Paris), 2002DRIMIS (ISIR, Paris), 2002
DohiDohi Lab., Lab., UnivUniv . Tokyo. Tokyo
44--dof forceps (dof forceps ( dada Vinci, Intuitive Surgical)Vinci, Intuitive Surgical)
Embedded actuators: mini-serial (or
parallel) manipulators made of rigid